
ORDINANCE NO.

38BILL NO. (2024)

A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING

THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI,

REVENUES AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

Ordinance No. 5528, Bill No. 22, GDI, FD2 (2023), as amended, “Fiscal Year 2024SECTION 1.

Budget”, Section 2, Estimated Revenues, is amended to increase Carryover/Savings, General Fund in the
amount of $12,500,000 and increase the total accordingly, to read as follows;

ESTIMATED REVENUES

FROM TAXES, FEES AND ASSESSMENTS:

Real Property Taxes
Circuit Breaker Adjustment
Transient Accommodations Tax

Charges for Current Services
Public Service Company Tax
Licenses/Permits/Others

Fuel and Franchise Taxes

Special Assessments

534,949,079

(325,398)
60,000,000

172,264,662

7,000,000

45,268,317

23,500,000

6,700,000

19,150,000Other Intergovernmental

FROM OTHER SOURCES:

Interfund Transfers

Bond/Lapsed Bond
Carryover/Savings;

General Fund

Sewer Fund

Highway Fund
Solid Waste Management Fund
Environmental Protection and Sustainability Fund
Liquor Fund

Bikeway Fund
Water Fund

76,491,088

61,545,000

83.091.201

10,073,191

8,000,039

4,945,233

665,143

855,282

199,760
9.905.110

[70,591,201]

[1,111,777,707] 1.124.277.707"TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES



SECTION 2. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Section 3.B.3.a., Emergency Management Agency, Emergency
Management Program, is amended by increasing the appropriation under Category B by $12,500,000 and
adjusting the total accordingly, to read as follows;

TotalA - Salaries B - Operations

& Equipment

FUNCTION AND PROGRAMS

3. Emergency Management Agency
a. Emergency Management Program

(1) Disbursement for salaries and
premium pay is limited to 9.0
equivalent personnel.

[1,121,779]
13.621.779

[453,426]
12.953.426

668,353

55,0000 55,000Grant to American Red Cross(2)

10,0000 10,000Grant to Volunteer Organization
Active in Disaster

(3)

10,000 10,000Grant to Maui Search and Rescue 0(4)

10,000'0 10,000(5) Grant to Civil Air Patrol Kahului

Squadron

SECTION 3. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Total Operating Appropriations, is amended to reflect an increase

of $12,500,000 in Category B - Operations & Equipment and Total, to read as follows:

A - Salaries B - Operations

& Equipment

[718,221,239]
730.721.239

TotalFUNCTION AND PROGRAMS

[959,374,373]
971.874.373"

241,153,134TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS

SECTION 4. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Total Appropriations (Operating and Capital Improvement
Projects), is amended to reflect an increase of $12,500,000, to read as follows:

“TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (OPERATING AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROJECTS) 1.124.277.707'[1,111,777,707]

SECTION 5. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance takes effect upon approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

KRISTIN.

Deputy Corporation Counsel

SHIKIYO
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INTRODUCED BY:

JUL

Upon the request of the Mayor.


