ORDINANO	CE NO.	
BILL NO.	38	_ (2024)

## A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 BUDGET FOR THE COUNTY OF MAUI, REVENUES AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT AGENCY

## BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE COUNTY OF MAUI:

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 5528, Bill No. 22, CD1, FD2 (2023), as amended, "Fiscal Year 2024 Budget", Section 2, Estimated Revenues, is amended to increase Carryover/Savings, General Fund in the amount of \$12,500,000 and increase the total accordingly, to read as follows:

## "ESTIMATED REVENUES

FROM TAXES, FEES AND ASSESSMENTS: Real Property Taxes Circuit Breaker Adjustment Transient Accommodations Tax Charges for Current Services Public Service Company Tax Licenses/Permits/Others Fuel and Franchise Taxes Special Assessments		534,949,079 (325,398) 60,000,000 172,264,662 7,000,000 45,268,317 23,500,000 6,700,000
Other Intergovernmental  FROM OTHER SOURCES: Interfund Transfers Bond/Lapsed Bond Carryover/Savings: General Fund Sewer Fund Highway Fund	[70,591,201]	19,150,000  76,491,088 61,545,000 <u>83,091,201</u> 10,073,191 8,000,039
Solid Waste Management Fund Environmental Protection and Sustainability Fund Liquor Fund Bikeway Fund Water Fund		4,945,233 665,143 855,282 199,760 9,905,110
TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES	<b>[</b> 1,111,777,707 <b>]</b>	<u>1,124,277,707</u> "

SECTION 2. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Section 3.B.3.a., Emergency Management Agency, Emergency Management Program, is amended by increasing the appropriation under Category B by \$12,500,000 and adjusting the total accordingly, to read as follows:

"FUNCTION AND PROGRAMS	<u>A – Salaries</u>	B – Operations & Equipment	<u>Total</u>
<ol> <li>Emergency Management Agency</li> <li>Emergency Management Program         <ul> <li>(1) Disbursement for salaries and premium pay is limited to 9.0 equivalent personnel.</li> </ul> </li> </ol>	668,353	<b>[</b> 453,426 <b>]</b> <u>12,953,426</u>	[1,121,779 <b>]</b> <u>13,621,779</u>
(2) Grant to American Red Cross	0	55,000	55,000
(3) Grant to Volunteer Organization Active in Disaster	0	10,000	10,000
(4) Grant to Maui Search and Rescue	0	10,000	10,000
(5) Grant to Civil Air Patrol Kahului Squadron	0	10,000	10,000"

SECTION 3. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Total Operating Appropriations, is amended to reflect an increase of \$12,500,000 in Category B – Operations & Equipment and Total, to read as follows:

"FUNCTION AND PROGRAMS	<u> A - Salaries</u>	B - Operations	<u>Total</u>
		& Equipment	
TOTAL OPERATING APPROPRIATIONS	241,153,134	[718,221,239]	[959,374,373]
		730,721,239	<u>971,874,373</u> "

SECTION 4. Fiscal Year 2024 Budget, Total Appropriations (Operating and Capital Improvement Projects), is amended to reflect an increase of \$12,500,000, to read as follows:

"TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS (OPERATING AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS) [1,111,777,707] 1,124,277,707"

SECTION 5. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 6. This Ordinance takes effect upon approval.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

KRISTINAC. TOSHIKIYO

Deputy Corporation Counsel

INTRODUCED BY:

Upon the request of the Mayor.